
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HFRA Standards and Governance 
Committee 
 

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority 
John Coughlan CBE 
 
The Castle, 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO23 8UJ 

Date and 
Time 

Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 
10.00 am 

  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft 

Teams 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  
 
 

FILMING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 
This meeting will be broadcast live via the HFRS YouTube Channel 

 
Agenda 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To receive a report of the Chief Internal Auditor updating the Committee 
on the progress of internal audit work. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 To receive a report of the Chief Fire Officer providing an overview of the 

work to oversee the implementation of internal audit recommendations. 
 

8 ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE  (Pages 39 - 64) 
 
 To receive a report of the Chief Fire Officer providing a regular update on 

the Organisational Risk Register. 
 

9 INDEPENDENT PERSON TO HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE 
AND RESCUE AUTHORITY  (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
 To consider a report of the Clerk regarding the appointment of an 

Independent Person or Persons to Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the report. 
 

11 INDEPENDENT PERSON TO HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE 
AND RESCUE AUTHORITY (EXEMPT APPENDIX)  (Pages 69 - 86) 

 
 To consider an exempt appendix relating to agenda item 9. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance Committee held 
virtually via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 

 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 

 
*  Councillor Sharon Mintoff 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
*  Councillor Roger Price  
 
 
*Present 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:  
Councillor Chris Carter, Chairman of HFRA 

 
 

122.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
 

123.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose.  
  
No interests were declared. 
 

124.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

125.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

126.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

127.   EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book) which summarised the External Auditor’s Final Audit Results report 
for 2019/20 which was appended to the report.  It was heard that there was little 
change since the Committee received the draft report at their previous 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Committee meeting.  An updated Letter of Representations had also been 
circulated to Members of the Committee.  A representative from Ernst & Young 
(EY) introduced their report and outlined the changes since the draft report was 
received by the committee at their meeting on the 30 September 2020.  Attention 
was drawn to the area of Pension Liability Valuation and it was heard that the 
outstanding element had been the final assurance from the audit of the 
Hampshire Pension Fund which had now been concluded.  This had resulted in 
a minor unadjusted audit difference, but was seen as an immaterial number and 
management had chosen not to adjust this difference.  Members were asked for 
their view as to whether this should be adjusted, and the Committee were 
content with management’s decision. 
 
The second element which had been updated related to work on the going 
concern disclosures within the accounts, and it was heard that work had now 
been concluded and EY were satisfied with disclosures made in the accounts 
and concluded that no modifications to the audit report were necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee received and noted the latest External Auditor’s 
HFRA Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2020.  

 
b) That the Committee RECOMMEND that the Full Authority note and 

accept the External Auditor’s HFRA Audit Results Report. 
 

128.   HFRA INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the HFRA 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced and it was explained that there were two parts to the 
report, which detailed the progress with delivering the internal audit plan and the 
external quality assessment.  Members heard that there had been delays to 
starting the internal audit work due to the impact of Covid and remote working of 
staff.  It was explained that there have been regular meetings to review the 
internal audit plan and ensure this continued to be relevant.  Members noted that 
the majority of the work will take place in quarter three and quarter four.  A 
review of risk assessments around Covid had taken place, and this had resulted 
in substantial assurance.   
 
The variations to plan were outlined on page nine of the report, and the focus for 
the remainder of the financial year is to ensure sufficient work to enable an 
annual internal audit opinion to be provided subject to staff remaining fit and well 
during the second wave of Covid, and HFRS remaining able to accommodate 
the reviews.  However, CIPFA have published guidance should limitations arise.  
It was also noted that work around Shared Services was continuing.   
 
In response to a Member query, it was heard that the team remained fit and well 
and were working remotely and progressing well with work.  The team had 
adapted well to changes and the new way of working. 
 

Page 4



3 
 

In response to a Member query around any possible slippage of areas of work 
into other Quarters, it was noted that there were regular monthly meetings 
around the timing of reviews, as well as early discussions around the planning 
for next year.  Regular communication with officers and Members would take 
place, should the position change. 
 
It was heard that the Internal Audit Team had recently been audited, and an 
external assessment had been undertaken.  The Institute of Internal Auditors 
had undertaken this and assessed against audit standards, and this was also a 
good opportunity to benchmark against best practice across the public and 
private sector.  It was reported that Internal Audit were found to be fully 
conformant against all the requirements, and it was heard that some suggestions 
had been given for the team to develop further which had been discussed with 
the Partnership Boards and an action plan had been developed in relation to 
these.  Members of the Committee and the Chairman of the Authority thanked 
the Internal Audit team for all their hard work and congratulated them on 
achieving this result. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2020/21 and the 
outcomes to date be noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee.   

 
b) That the outcomes of the External Quality Assessment of SIAP, and the 

assurance that provides over the quality of internal audit work be noted 
and also congratulated on achieving such a high standard, by Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and Governance Committee 
 

129.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer on the progress of 
Internal Audit Management Actions (Item 8 in the Minute Book).  The report was 
introduced and attention was drawn to the table at Section 5 of the report which 
outlined the four outstanding management actions which all related to the 
proactive pay claims audit.  The first action was explained and details of the new 
software solution in relation to the changed provision for paper claims was 
explained.  The other three actions all related to the Combined Fire Authority 
(CFA), and it was explained that the one-off exercise for managers and HFRS 
personnel detailed in the fourth action, was contingent on the two previous 
management actions.  Members heard that Officers were confident that the 
revised timelines for the actions would be met. 
 
Page 99 of the agenda pack detailed how Business Continuity had been in 
action throughout the Service over the past few months, and the formal letter to 
be received from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue in 
respect of Covid inspection, should reflect the positive work. 
 

The Committee heard of the continued hard work between the teams to be able 

to target the right audits and make good progress, which has enabled the 

Page 5



4 
 

number of open management actions to be reduced from 38 since last reported 

to Committee to 10 as of October 2020.  It was also highlighted that substantial 

assurance had been received in respect of health and safety. 

In conclusion it was highlighted that the timing of the proactive pay claims was 

dependent on no issues with the CFA in relation to pay and arrangements, and 

officers would need to look at timings if there were any issues. 

A query was raised as to whether the date for the first management action would 

change, and it was heard that due to the size and scale of the software project, it 

wouldn’t be desirable for any delays, and it was important that this was 

implemented as soon as possible and a significant amount of work and progress 

was taking place in relation to this.  

  
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Standards and Governance Committee notes that, despite the 
impact of COVID-19, significant progress continues to be made towards 
the implementation of the internal audit management actions.  

 
b) That the Standards and Governance Committee specifically notes the 

positive findings of SIAP’s Covid Health and Safety Risk Assessments 
audit.  
 

130.   ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer on the Organisational 
Risk Register which was set out in the report and at Appendix A (Item 9 in the 
Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced and it was explained that this was the inaugural six 
monthly report highlighting the status and details of organisational risk which 
would be presented to the Committee on a rolling six month basis.  Page 107 of 
the pack detailed the risks which would seriously impede the Service carrying 
out its role, and this could result in different resources being marshalled and 
changes to policy if any of the risks materialised, and it was important that the 
Committee scrutinised these.   
 
Page 107 detailed the current seven organisational risks and the detail in the 
scoring and the rationale behind this.  Each risk was also managed by a Director 
who was responsible for each risk.  It was heard that Ref Number 4 specifically 
detailed building regulations, and it was explained that some requirements 
around this may need additional resources to be implemented within the Service.    
 
A Member query around  Ref Number 7 was raised and it was heard that the 
right guidance, precautions and contingency plans were in place if there were 
high levels of sickness and absence in relation to Covid, and an appropriate level 
of Service response would still be delivered. 
 
Councillor Price highlighted that at the recent HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board 
meeting it was recommended that Firefighters pensions should be included in 

Page 6



5 
 

the risk register, and this was also raised at the Scheme Advisory Board that 
there was a risk to Authorities  in relation to the administration of Firefighters 
pensions and the intricacies of the scheme.  It was explained that this had been 
inadvertently omitted, but this risk would be added to the Register, and 
Councillor Price was content. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and 
Governance Committee notes the Organisational Risk Register status 
under the delegated management of the Chief Fire Officer.   

 
b) That the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and 

Governance Committee recommends adding Firefighters pensions to the 
Organisational Risk Register.  

 

131.   INDEPENDENT PERSON TO HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND 
RESCUE AUTHORITY  
 
The Committee received a late additional report of The Committee Clerk (Item 
10 in the Minute Book) seeking approval for a recruitment process to be 
undertaken for an Independent Person to Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority. 
 
The report was introduced and it was explained that it was a legal requirement 
for The Authority to appoint an Independent Person or Persons, and authority 
was delegated to the Standards and Governance Committee to oversee the 
recruitment process for an Independent Person(s), including the ability to 
establish a selection panel from amongst its members to interview candidates 
and make a recommendation to the Authority for appointment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the process for recruitment of an Independent Person is 
commenced, the position is advertised for appointment from June 2021 
with an annual allowance of £100, and three cross party Members of the 
Committee are nominated to form a working group to undertake 
shortlisting and interviews which would consist of Cllrs Glen, Mintoff and 
Price.  

 
b) That the working group bring a recommendation for appointment to the 

Standards and Governance Committee meeting in February 2021 for 
approval and recommendation to Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority at its meeting in June 2021. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Standards & Governance Committee 

Purpose:     Noted  

Date:   24 February 2021 

Title:   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
[...]
 sufficient assurance work to provide annual 

internal audit opinions across the wider Partnership.  This remains subject 

to maintaining existing resource levels and the Service’s ongoing ability to 

accommodate the audits in view of the ongoing challenges presented by 

COVID-19. At the time of writing, we remain on track to provide an internal 

audit opinion, and plans are in place to complete the remaining audits in the 

2020/21 plan.  However, guidance has been issued by CIPFA in November 

2020 should limitations to scope arise over the remainder of the year.  

SUPPORTING OUR SAFETY PLAN AND PRIORITIES 

7. The Internal Audit Plan is designed to validate the assurance and control 

framework which exists in the Authority and across the Service. Secure 

management processes including risk and performance management are 

important in ensuring that the Authority’s plans are achieved. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

8. The 2020/21 plan was prepared on the basis of audit need and agreed with 

senior managers and endorsed by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority, 

following comprehensive risk assessment.  The cost is reflected in the 

Authority’s budget. 

9. The audit plan will remain fluid to enable us to react to the changing needs 

of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.  

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

10. Impact assessments have not been required for this report as the production 

of the report will not result in the implementation of a new change activity, 

and/or introducing, or amending, a Service Policy.  

Page 10



 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

11. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

OPTIONS 

12. The options are that the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 

2020/21 and the outcomes to date are noted, or not noted, by Hampshire 

Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and Governance Committee. 

EVALUATION 

13. Internal audit activity provides the Authority with an assurance mechanism 

to evaluate the effectiveness of th
[...]
e in place and working, and 

opportunities to achieve value for money are taken. 

12. The management of internal audit actions is within current resources. 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

13. Impact assessments have not been required for this report as the production 

of the report will not result in the implementation a new change activity, 

and/or introducing, or amending, a Service Policy.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

14. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

OPTIONS 

15. The options for the Committee are to note, or not note, that despite the 

impact of COVID-19, significant progress continues to be made towards the 

implementation of the internal audit management actions.  

RISK ANALYSIS 

16. Failure to implement internal audit recommendations leaves the Authority 

vulnerable to the consequences of the identified risks and weaknesses in 

control.  Internal management of audit recommendations is an important 

process within the Authority’s risk management arrangements. The updates 

on progress ensure that Members are fully aware of any problems 

Page 34



 

 

associated with addressing the issues raised and the priority given to driving 

down or eliminating specific risks. 

EVALUATION 

17. The evaluation of the progress the Service makes in completing internal 

audit management actions forms an important part of the Service’s 

organisational assurance activity, provides a valuable measure of corporate 

health, and identifies learning across the Service. The Service’s 

Organisational Assurance team regularly monitors progress in completing 

management actions, for example via reporting into the Service’s Integrated 

Performance and Assurance Board (IPAB) and in regular discussions with 

our internal auditors, the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 

CONCLUSION 

18. Significant progress continues to be made in both completing the 

management actions from previous audits and progressing the current audit 

plan. Management actions will be undertaken in respect of the specific 

audits themselves and more widely in respect of internal control issues and 

how they are managed across the Service. As outlined in the MoU, 

management actions are owned by an Executive Sponsor and a COG lead, 

who work with their teams to ensure progress is made.   

RECOMMENDATION 

19. That the Standards and Governance Committee notes that, despite the 

impact of COVID-19, significant progress continues to be made towards 

the implementation of the internal audit management actions. 

Contact:  

Shantha Dickinson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, 

Shantha.dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918887986 

Page 35

mailto:Shantha.dickinson@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards & Governance Committee  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   24 February 2021 
   
Title:   ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE 

Report of Chief Fire Officer 
 
SUMMARY 

1. This paper reports to HFRA on the revised status of our Organisational Risk 

Register (Appendix A), which presents two additional new risks, as set out 

within the Risk Management Policy agreed by HFRA. 

2. To embed and strengthen of our risk management governance, this report 

provides the opportunity for scrutiny and assurance of the Organisational 

Risk Register, via delegated authority to the Standards and Governance 

Committee. 

3. The Organisational Risk Register is part of the governance of the 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Services’ Safety Plan, to 

continually manage those strategic risks and emerging threats to our ability 

to deliver against our priorities. 

BACKGROUND 

4. Through Horizon scanning and engagement between Directors, the 

following two new risks have been added to the H&IWFRS Organisational 

Risk Registers; the impacts of data quality issues and the McCloud pension 

remedy. 

5. The impacts of data quality issues are defined as effective organisational 

delivery, high pe
[...]
priately, with adequate control measures implemented.  

EVALUATION 

17. The Organisational Risk Register will provide the appropriate prioritisation 

of risk management, and ensure risks are well managed and governance of 

plans and activities undertaken. The day to day management of those risks 

through the Executive Group, and accountability through Directorate Plans, 

Page 39



 

ensures a risk management culture that will be overseen and scrutinised by 

HFRA in accordance with the Constitution. 

CONCLUSION 

18. Our risk management framework supports the identification of external risks 

and internal risks through the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 

Service Safety Plan, therefore ensuring a proactive risk management 

culture. This report supports that continual monitoring and application of that 

framework. 

RECOMMENDATION 

19.  That Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and Governance       

Committee notes the Organisational Risk Register status under the 

delegated management of the Chief Fire Officer. 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

22. Appendix A – Organisational Risk Register February 2021 

Contact: Steve Apter, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 

steve.apter@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 888057 

 

    

Page 40

https://hantsfire.sharepoint.com/COG/Shared%20Documents/Hampshire%20Fire%20and%20Rescue%20Authority%20(HFRA)/Standards%20and%20Governance%20Committee/2021/02.%20Feb/24-02/2021-02-24%20Organisational%20Risk%20Register%20-%20Appendix%20A.docx
mailto:steve.apter@hantsfire.gov.uk


1 
        Organisational Risk Register  

 

 

 
 

Ref Number  Risk Area 
Residual Risk 

Trend 

Newest                                                        Oldest 

1 Insufficient staff available for BAU 8      

2 Death of an employee at work in the course of their duties 10      

3 
Successful cyber-attack resulting in catastrophic loss of stability 
and/or access of our ICT infrastructure. 

12      

4 Emerging changes to legislation (pos
[...]
14. There are no direct impacts on people as a result of this report. 

Page 64



 
OPTIONS 
 
15. As this is a legal requirement, there are no options for consideration in this 

report. 
 
RISK ANALYSIS 
 
16. As this is a legal requirement, it is proposed that an appointment is made in 

case there are any allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct, whereby 
the involvement of an Independent Person would be necessary. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
17. The Standards and Governance Committee are asked to consider and 

recommend the two appointments to the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority at its Annual General Meeting (AGM) in June 2021. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

18.  That the Standards and Governance committee RECOMMEND to the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority at its AGM in June 2021, 
the appointment of two Independent Persons, recommended by the working 
group and as detailed in the Exempt Appendix, for a four-year term with an 
allowance of £100 per annum each. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Exempt Appendix 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 – background documents 
 
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in the 
preparation of this report. 
 
None 
 
Documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in the Act: 
 
None 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Appendix A

	7 Internal Audit Management Actions Progress Report
	8 Organisational Risk Register Update
	Appendix A

	9 Independent Person to Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority
	11 Independent Person to Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority (Exempt Appendix)



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Standards and Governance Committee held 
virtually via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
 

Vice-Chairman 
* Councillor Sharon Mintoff 

 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
 

*Present 
 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: 
Councillor Chris Carter, Chairman of HFRA 

 

132.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present, and no apologies were noted. 
 

133.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

134.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17 November 2020 were 
reviewed and agreed. 
 

135.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

136.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make, but welcomed Councillor Chris 
Carter, Chairman of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority, to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

137.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee received a regular report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 (Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced, and it was heard that good progress had been made, 
and with the exception of the final piece of follow-up work, all work had been 
scoped and started.  It was expected that all work would be completed in time for 
the annual audit opinion.  Members heard that the number of outstanding and 
overdue actions continued to reduce, and further detail on these would be 
presented in a report later on in the agenda.   
 
Members thanked the team for all their hard work, and in response to a Member 
question it was confirmed that completion of work was subject to officers 
remaining fit and well, but signs remained positive, and it was fully expected that 
work would be completed in time for the annual audit opinion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress in delivering the internal audit plan for 2020/21 and the 
outcomes to date is noted by the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Standards and Governance Committee. 
 

138.   INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT ACTIONS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer on the progress of 
Internal Audit Management Actions (Item 7 in the Minute Book).  The report was 
introduced, and Members heard that since publication of the report, the 
outstanding management action in relation to procurement processes and the 
Sharepoint site had been completed and closed.  Attention was drawn to 
paragraph 7 of the report which highlighted the reduction in outstanding 
management actions from 15 to 8.  It was explained that those outstanding 
actions in relation to the new Combined Fire Authority (CFA) were on track for 
completion, and revised dates in relation to these actions were contingent on 
preparatory work for the new CFA. 
 
In response to a Member question, the significant work in relation to the 
formation of the new CFA was highlighted and it was heard that in her new role, 
the newly appointed Deputy Chief Fire Officer would have oversight of 
outstanding CFA management actions over the next few months. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Governance Committee notes that, despite the impact of 
COVID-19, significant progress continues to be made towards the 
implementation of the internal audit management actions. 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

139.   ORGANISATIONAL RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Fire Officer providing an update on 
the Organisational Risk Register (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
 
The report was introduced, and it was explained that this would be a regular 
report for the Committee to keep Members sighted on organisational risks.  It 
was heard that with the implementation of the risk management framework 
within the Service, there were two additional risk areas that had been added to 
the Risk Register.  Members attention was drawn to paragraphs 5 and 6 of the 
cover report which detailed the two additional risk areas: data quality issues and 
the McCloud pension remedy.  In relation to data quality issues, Members heard 
that there were a number of different activities taking place across the service to 
ensure the improvement of data quality, and there had been an increased focus 
on this across the Service.  It was explained that in the future, this risk area 
could be taken off the Risk Register as the Service works more holistically to 
address this issue. 
 
In relation to the McCloud pension remedy, Members heard that the Government 
have chosen the deferred choice as a result of their recent consultation, and 
further details of the implications of this were explained to Members.  It was 
heard that the low score for this risk area on the Risk Register was due to a team 
already being in place to deal with the impacts of the remedy. 
 
Officers explained the background to the high risk scores and red arrows on the 
Risk Register (page 41 of the agenda pack).  It was noted that once there was 
more certainty around high risks such as future financial planning uncertainty, 
then planning assumptions can be put into action.  Members heard that with the 
absence of a multi-year spending review from Government, the risk score for 
future financial planning uncertainty had been increased on the Risk Register.   
 
In response to a Member question on the risk area of Covid-19 related wellbeing 
and safety (page 41 of the agenda pack), it was explained that there should be 
three horizontal arrows on the chart for this issue and this would be updated.  In 
terms of this as an ongoing risk for the Service, it was heard that there was no 
significant change, but with the roll-out of the vaccination programme and 
testing, there had been a reduction in employee sickness and work was 
continuing with Occupational Health colleagues to ensure all employees who 
have had Covid were supported. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Standards and Governance 
Committee notes the Organisational Risk Register status under the delegated 
management of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

140.   INDEPENDENT PERSON TO HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND 
RESCUE AUTHORITY  
 
The Committee received a report of The Clerk on the Independent Person to 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority (Item 9 in the Minute 
Book).  The report was introduced, and Members of the Committee heard that a 



4 
 

recruitment process had been undertaken since the last meeting of the 
Standards and Governance Committee. Two applications for the position of 
Independent Person were received, and in light of both candidates considerable 
experience and for greater resilience, members of the recruitment working group 
agreed that both candidates should be recommended to the Authority for 
appointment.   
 
Members also noted the information in the exempt appendix under Item 11 on 
the agenda when making their decision, and agreed that it was not necessary to 
go into exempt session to discuss the exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Governance Committee RECOMMEND to the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority at its AGM in June 2021, 
the appointment of two Independent Persons, recommended by the working 
group and as detailed in the Exempt Appendix, for a four-year term with an 
allowance of £100 per annum each. 
 

141.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that it was not necessary to go into exempt session.  Please see 
Minute No 140 above. 
 

142.   INDEPENDENT PERSON TO HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND 
RESCUE AUTHORITY (EXEMPT APPENDIX)  
 
It was agreed that it was not necessary to go into exempt session.  Please see 
Minute No 140 above. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


